

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

## ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## 1969

#### 332 CHAP. 103

The commissioner shall prescribe financial statement forms which shall be completed by the guardian or conservator of a patient, and by any person legally liable for support. Such statement shall be sworn to by such guardian, conservator or legally liable person the patient or any person legally liable for his support under this chapter, or by any fiduciary acting on behalf of the patient or legally liable person. The form in each case shall be witnessed.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 102

#### AN ACT Relating to Temporary Loans by Counties of Cumberland, Washington and Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 407, amended. The first sentence of section 407 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:

The county commissioners of Cumberland, Washington and Kennebee Counties may, without obtaining the consent of their respective counties, raise, by temporary loan to be paid within one year from the time when the same is contracted out of money raised during the current year by taxes, sums not exceeding \$500,000, \$75,000 and \$100,000, respectively, in any year for use of their respective counties and cause notes or obligations of their respective counties with coupons for lawful interest to be issued for payment thereof as aforesaid.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 103

#### AN ACT Relating to Action That May Be Taken at School Administrative District Budget Meetings.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, School Administrative Districts will be acting on school budgets during the month of February; and

Whereas, this authorization is needed to permit action at the regular budget meeting; and

Whereas, without this authority the municipalities would be placed at considerable expense to call elections to act on minor items; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

BIG SQUAW MT., PISCATAQUIS, SOMERSET GAME PRESERVES 333 PUBLIC LAWS, 1969 CHAP. 104

R. S., T. 20, § 226, sub-§ 2, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 2 of section 226 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

**B.** It shall set forth the proposed school budget in a manner as provided in this section, and <del>no other business may be acted upon</del> such other articles as the board of directors may choose to place before the voters for their consideration, excluding authorization to borrow money for school construction purposes.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 17, 1969

### Chapter 104

### AN ACT Repealing Big Squaw Mountain Game Preserve and Amending the Piscataquis and Somerset Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. That part of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Big Squaw Mountain Game Preserve, is repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. That part of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Piscataquis and Somerset Game Preserve, is repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. Section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding alphabetically the following paragraph:

Somerset Game Preserve: The following described tract or territory situated in Somerset County, the same being in unorganized territory, and taking in parts of Sapling Town, Misery Gore, Taunton and Raynham Township, and including the whole of Sandbar Tract, bounded and described as follows: The territory from the highway, being route 15, east to low water mark on Moosehead Lake between East Outlet and West Outlet, bounded as follows: Beginning at the junction of the low water mark of Moosehead Lake and the northerly side of the East Outlet of said lake; thence westerly by the northerly side of said East Outlet to the highway, being route 15; thence northerly by said highway to the southerly side of the West Outlet of said Moosehead Lake; thence easterly by the southerly side of said West Outlet to low water mark of Moosehead Lake; thence southerly by said low water mark of Moosehead Lake to the point of beginning.